Laser
Diodes
Germany & Other Countries
Laser Components GmbH
Tel: 	+49 8142 2864 – 0
Fax:	+49 8142 2864 – 11
USA
Laser Components USA, Inc.
Tel:	 +1 603 821 – 7040
Fax:	+1 603 821 – 7041
United Kingdom
Laser Components (UK) Ltd.
Tel:	 +44 1245 491 499
Fax:	+44 1245 491 801
France
Laser Components S.A.S.
Tel:	 +33 1 39 59 52 25
Fax:	+33 1 39 59 53 50
1
1550nm Laser Diode
1550nm Laser Diode
LCU150588F
■Features Un-cooled Laser diode with MQW structure
Wide operation temperature range
Dew point below -40oC
Both ball lens and flat window cap available
■External dimensions (Unit : mm)
Characteristic Symbol Rating Unit
Optical Output Power Po 5 mW
LD Reverse Voltage Vr (LD) 2 V
PD Reverse Voltage Vr (PD) 10 V
Operation Case Temperature Top -40 ~ +85 oC
Storage Temperature Tstg -40 ~ +85 oC
■Absolute Maximum Ratings(Tc=25℃)
Ver.1   2011/10
Laser
Diodes
Germany & Other Countries
Laser Components GmbH
Tel: 	+49 8142 2864 – 0
Fax:	+49 8142 2864 – 11
USA
Laser Components USA, Inc.
Tel:	 +1 603 821 – 7040
Fax:	+1 603 821 – 7041
United Kingdom
Laser Components (UK) Ltd.
Tel:	 +44 1245 491 499
Fax:	+44 1245 491 801
France
Laser Components S.A.S.
Tel:	 +33 1 39 59 52 25
Fax:	+33 1 39 59 53 50
2
1550nm Laser Diode
Characteristic Symbol Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Threshhold Current Ith CW - 10 15 mA
Iop CW - - 35 mA
Operation Voltage Vop CW - 1.2 1.5 V
Slope Efficiency SE CW 0.15 0.2 - mW/mA
Monitor Current (PD) Im VrP=5V, Ith＋20mA 0.1 - - mA
Dark Current (PD) Id VrP=5V - - 0.1 mA
Capacitance (PD) Ct VrP=5V, f=1MHz - 8 20 pF
Lasing Wavelength l CW 1520 1540 1570 nm
Spectral Width Dl CW, RMS  - 2 5 nm
Rise and fall time tr, tf CW, Ib=Ith, 10%~90%  -  - 0.5 ns
Beam Divergence Parallel θ // CW - 18 - deg.
(FWHM) Perpendicular θ ⊥ CW - 35 - deg.
◎θ // and θ ⊥ are defined as the angle within which the intensity is 50% of the peak value.
■Typical characteristic curves
Operating Current
■Electrical and Optical Characteristics(Po=5mW, Tc=25℃)
5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Forward Current (mA)
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
O
pt
ic
al
 O
ut
pu
t P
ow
er
 (m
W
)
Optical Output Power v.s. Forward Current
10oC
25oC 30oC
40oC
50oC
60oC 70oC 85oC
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
Forward Current (mA)
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
Fo
rw
ar
d
Vo
lta
ge
 (V
)
Forward Voltage v.s. Forwar Current
10oC25oC30oC40oC50oC 60oC 70oC 85oC
Laser
Diodes
Germany & Other Countries
Laser Components GmbH
Tel: 	+49 8142 2864 – 0
Fax:	+49 8142 2864 – 11
USA
Laser Components USA, Inc.
Tel:	 +1 603 821 – 7040
Fax:	+1 603 821 – 7041
United Kingdom
Laser Components (UK) Ltd.
Tel:	 +44 1245 491 499
Fax:	+44 1245 491 801
France
Laser Components S.A.S.
Tel:	 +33 1 39 59 52 25
Fax:	+33 1 39 59 53 50
3
1550nm Laser Diode
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85
Case Temperature (oC)
1510
1520
1530
1540
1550
1560
1570
Pe
ak
 W
av
el
en
gt
h
(n
m
)
Peak Wavelength v.s. Case Temperature
-60 -50 -40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Angle (degree)
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
R
el
at
iv
e
In
te
ns
ity
Far-Field Pattern
PO=5mW
Tc=25oC
Perpendicular
Parallel
0 1 2 3 4 5
Optical Output Power (mW)
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.1
0.2
0.2
M
on
ito
r C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A
)
Monitor Current v.s. Optical Output Power
Tc=25oC
Laser
Diodes
Germany & Other Countries
Laser Components GmbH
Tel: 	+49 8142 2864 – 0
Fax:	+49 8142 2864 – 11
USA
Laser Components USA, Inc.
Tel:	 +1 603 821 – 7040
Fax:	+1 603 821 – 7041
United Kingdom
Laser Components (UK) Ltd.
Tel:	 +44 1245 491 499
Fax:	+44 1245 491 801
France
Laser Components S.A.S.
Tel:	 +33 1 39 59 52 25
Fax:	+33 1 39 59 53 50
4
1550nm Laser Diode
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85
Case Temperature (oC)
0.0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
Sl
op
e
Ef
fic
ie
nc
y
(m
W
/m
A
)
Slope Efficiency v.s. Case Temperature
10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85
Case Temperature (oC)
1
10
100
Th
re
sh
ol
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (m
A
)
Threshold Current v.s. Case Temperature
11
/
11
 /
 V
1
/
 H
W
 /
 d
iv
er
s-v
is/
lc
u/
lc
u1
50
58
8f
.in
dd